EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1672-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN103150926  CASE NO.: 38555
RESPONDENT NAME: Olympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360

| ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__ FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
___WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION
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SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Mobil 360, 1101 North Watson Road, Arlington, Tarrant County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Regisier comment period expired on April 5, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator; Mr. Mike Pace, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC R-04, (817) 588- 5933 Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (§12) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Mubammad Khelif, Vice President, Olympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360, 1101 North Watson
Road, Artington, Texas 76001-5162
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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- RESPONDENT NAME: Olympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1672-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

_ Records Review
__Financial Inability to Pay
Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this

Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: 30
Date of Investigation Relating to this Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $124
Case: September 28, 2009 (remaining $4,305 due in 35 monthly payments

of $123 each)
Date of NOE Relating to this Case:

October 7, 2009 (NOE) Site Compliance History Classification
X_High __ Average __ Poor

Background Facts: This was a routine

investigation. Person Compliance History Classification
_X_High ___ Average __ Poor

WASTE

Major Source: ___ Yes _X No
1} Failure to timely renew a previously
issued underground storage tank ("UST™) Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002
delivery certificate by submitting a
properly completed UST registration and
self-certification form at least 30 days
before the expiration date. Specifically,
the delivery certificate expired on July 31,
2009 [30 Tex. ADMm. CODE

§ 334.8(c)(A)A)(vii) and (S)(SHB)(D)].

2) Failure to make available to a common
carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery
certificate before accepting delivery of a
regulated substance into the UST.
Specifically, the Respondent received one
delivery of fuel without a delivery
certificate [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 334.8(c){5)( A1) and Tex. WATER CODE
§ 26.3467(a)).

3) Failure to ensure that at least one
Station representative received training in
the operation and maintenance of the Stage
1T vapor recovery system, and each current
employee received in-house Stage IF vapor
recovery training regarding the purpose
and correct operating procedure of the
vapor recovery system [30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

4) Failure to verify proper operation of the
Stage 11 vapor recovery systern at least
once every 12 months and the Stage 1

VIOLATION INFORMATION ‘1 © PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS | - CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ;
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $5,530 Corrective Actions Taken:
__ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $1,107 The Executive Director recognizes that the
___ Enforcement Follow-up X Expedited Settlement Respondent has implemented the following

corrective measures at the Station:

2. Complcted the required Stage 11 station
representative training and in-house
employee tralmng on November 13, 2009;
and

b. Successfully conducted the required
testing of the Stage II equipment on
November 10, 2009; and

¢. Replaced the hose and nozzle including
the faceplate on dispenser no. 4 on
November 15, 2009,

Ordering Provisions:

a. Immediately upon the effective date of
this Agreed Order, cease accepting fuel undil
such time as a valid delivery certificate is
obtained from the TCEQ by submitting a
properly completed UST registration; and

b. Within 30 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification, and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision a.

execauny/5-23-08/app-26¢.dec
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RESPONDENT NAME: Olympia C-Store Management LI.C dba Mobil 360

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1672-PST-E

Page 3 of 3,

i vapor space manifolding and dynamic back
J| pressure at least once every 36 months or

upon majer system replacement or
modification, whichever occurs first.
Specificaily, the Respondent did not
conduct the annual and triennial system
compliance testing [30 TEX. ApbMiN. CODE
§ 115.245(2) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)].

5) Failure to maintain the Stage 1I vapor
recovery system in proper operating
condition, as specified by the manufacturer
and/or any applicable California Air
Resources Board Executive Order, and free
of defects that would impair the
effectiveness of the system, including but
not limited to absence or disconnection of
any compenent that is part of the approved
system. Specifically, the faceplate on
dispenser no. 4 was missing [30 TeX.
ADMIN, CoDE § 115.242(3) and (9) and
Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

§ 382.085(h)].

cxcesum/'5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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Policy Revislon 2 (Seplember 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

FCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

‘Enf./Case ID No.

Docket No.

Media Program(s)

Multi-Media

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum 30 Maximum

[Cs10,000 ]

. O

Government/Non-Profit|}
Enf. Coordinator{Mil :
EC's Team|Enhfarceément:Taam:

olations|:

Order Type|

$6,000]

-$600]

Subitotals 2; 367

$0

$450

$0

$4,950

$586

$5,636

$5,536|

-$1,107|

o il o dnd Abd
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the indicted percentage. (Enfer num ronly; e.g. 20 for 20% r_e_qqcl‘ron‘)

$4,429




»>> Compliance Histary Site-Enhancement(Subtotat:2y

Policy Revision 2 (Septamber 2002)
PCW Revision Qcfobar 30, 2008

Statute]: Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Goordinator Mike Pace

Complia

Component  Number of... or Here  Adjust.
Writlen NOVs with same or similar viotations as those in the current enforcement action| 0 0%
NOVs  |(number of NOVs meeting criteria} e : °
Other written NOV's R 0%
- |Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabflity (number of orders|. i 0
- i meeting criteria) . ’
Orders... - Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without & denialy -
"= Y of lability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prehibitory| 0%
= _;|emergency orders issued hy the commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
+ 7 -|of this state or the federal government (number of Jjudgements or consent decrees meeling 0%
Judgments | criteria )
and:-Consent, — — - - T
Decrees . : | adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final courtf:. = ..
-+ |judgments or consent decrees without a denial of lability, of this state or the federalj: -~ 0%
7 ‘|government -
Conviclions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0%
Emissichs. |Chronic excessive emissions events {number of evenis) : 0%
ALetters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas|
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0%
audifs for which notices were submitted)
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Enviranmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilege 0%
: Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which vioiations were disclosed) 0
! Please Enter Yes or Nﬁ
Ervironmental management systems in place for one yesar or more CooNe | 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under af ... .VI;Jo ' 0%
. B - 0
Other special assistance program - )
|Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program : 0%
"' |Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal gavernment]: -
--|environmental requirements
g} B b o LD
Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3} | 0%
S 5 i

&>> Compliange His

Compliance
History
Notes

Reduetion. for high perfermer lassification

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, &7) | -10%




FPeficy fevislon 2 (Seplembor 2062)

PCW Revisfon Cotobar 30, 2008

ocket Nog 2000-1672-PST-E

regis

Violation Description|)

Release
Actualil:
Potential

Major Moderate Minor

Percent

Percent

Matrix
Notes

$9,000]

mark only one
witl an x

Violation Base Pena]ty! $1,000

ation:dufing ihs September 28,

T R T

Estimated EB Amount| $5] Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,007
§1,0071

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)
Y ey




e st o
Clympia C-5tore Managemant LLC dba Mobll 360
385656
RN103150926
Petroleum Siorage Tank

ftem Description  Nacommasor$

Delayed:Costs.

Equipment

Bulldings

Other (as needed)

Engineeringfconstruction

Land

Record Keeplng System

Tralning/Sampling

Remedlatlon/Disposal

Permit Costs
Qther (as needed)

Nates for DELAYED costs

|
Dlspasal

Personnel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequlpment

Financlal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other {as needed}

Naotes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $100|

84|




Screemng:Date 13-0ct 2009

38855
RN103150926

Mike Pace

Petroleum Storage Tank

MG 2000-1672-PST-E

folicy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2062}
FCW Revision Oatoher 30, 2008

Rule Clte(s)

Violation Description

Moderate .

Minor

Major

Moderate

Minor

Base Penalty| 810 b“ﬁi

nark only one
with an x

5500

~fNumber of violation days

Violation Base Penalty

Extraordinaryl]. -

Ordinaryl|’

NAAY:

Estimated EB Amount] _

$0]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Violation Final Penalty Total $503]
f asses_é




38555
RN103150926
Petroleum Siorage Tank

ltem Cost: -~ Date Reqy
Item: Description . Nocommas oig ™ o ¥

Olympta C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360

. Delayed Gosts
Equipment ||~

Buildings

Other {as needed)

Englneering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System

Tralning/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Netes for DELAYED costs

Gided Lot
Disposal

Personne!

InspectlonfReporting/Sampling

Supplles/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avalded costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED cosis

Approx. Cost of Comptlance

$0]

$0]




J i+ Docket No. 2009-1672-PST-E i
Respohde_nt;EOIympIa C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 380 Follcy Ravision 2 {(Sepleraber 2002}

: PCW Revision Ocfober 36, 2008

_"Screening Date 13-Ocl-2009

Violation Number
Rule Cite(s)

d'to ensure dhat at least orie Stativn:representative fec:
‘ahd mhaintenance of the Stagell vapar-recovery:system, and-each current-employes
teceived Inzhouse-StageIl-vaporrecovery tralning-régarding the.purpose and correct
: gperating procedure of the vapor recovery system.

Violation Description

Base Penalty ' §16,000;

Vilation

- zjiNumber of violation days

maﬁtgf:ﬁ im Violation Base Penalty§ $1,000:

Extraordinary|

Ordinany|
N/A]

Notes

$900

= StatitoryimitTest ——— = =
Estimated ER Amaunt| 3 Violation Final Penalty Total_________ $804]
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) ~§8595)




38555

RN103150926
Patroleum Storage Tank
3

.-Délayed Costs:

Olympia C- Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360

Equipment

Bulldings

Other {as needed)

Englneering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
RemedIation/Disposal

13-Noy-2009.:

Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notas for DELAYED costs

Estlmated cost of trammg a: Stage || representative and
: he: date creguired is ihe investigation:dat

-bfovl_def t_ht:a;S:fa'ge I frdlningaall currentfémpmyeész.
ind:the final date'is thie-compliainee-dale.

Personnel

InspectionfReporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVCIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance I

3500}

$3|




iy
Policy Revision 2 (Seplemier 2002,
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

)::2009-1672-PST-E

etroleum Storage Tank
ike Pace

Rule Cite(s)ji -

Falled {orverify prop operahon f the Stage II:vapor recovery system al least onee every
12 moniths and the Stage |l'vapor-space manifoldinig and dynamic ‘back pressure:at least
Violation Description(|® oncesevery 36:months or tipon major-systeii-replacement or- modification, whichever
aceurs:first: S_pec_iﬁcally-,_the Respondent did not-conduct the annual and triennial system
: I - : comphance testlng

Base Penalty| $10,000;

Major Moderate

§7,500]

[ §2,500

Number of Viclation Eventsf[: >

mark only one
with an x

Extragrdinary{[- =

Ordinary,

mark with x)

Viclation Subtotal §2,250]




QOlympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mo

Pefroleurn Storage Tank

0
Equipment
Buildings
Other (as needed)
Enginesring/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

posal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

P "
guipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Gost of Compllance




1]

3-Oct-2009 -Pocket No:;2009-1872-PST-E —ECW
ympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360 Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) |
8555 PGW Ravision Cetober 30, 20081
N103150926
efroleum Storage Tank
Fots tor Mike Pace
Violation Numberf ©: 751777

Rule Cite{s)j.

|mpa|r the effecﬂveness ofthe' system, '
porient that i 1s part ‘of-the:

Violation Description

Major Moderate

Release

Moderate Minor

$9,000]

| $1,000]

Number of viclation days

Nomber of Vioiation Events|[..

mank.only one

witfy an x Violation Base Penalty $1,0004

Extraordinary |-

Ordinary
N/A




Olympia G-Stare Management LLC dba Mobil 360
38655

RN103150926

Patroloum Storage Tank

5

o
fayed ¢
Equipment
Buildings
Other {as needed}
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnling/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposat
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

-Dlispu‘sal i

Persennel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax, Cost of Compliance

o |

= o.00 1 -

compliarice:date.

The estimated cost to replace the-faceplate. The:date requiréd:is the fvestigation d

jats and the final date Is-the:

$500]

35|




Ir

Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB603542143 Olympia C-Store Management LLC Classification: High Rating: 0.00

Regulated Entity: RN103150926 Mobil 3680 Classlfication: High Site Rating: 0.00

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 74065
REGISTRATION

Location: 1101 N WATSON RD, ARLINGTON, TX, 76011

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: October 12, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: Qctober 12, 2004 to October 12, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member lo Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Mike Pace Phene: B17-588-5933

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yeos
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/oparator of the site during the compliance period? Yes

3. if Yes, who is the cuirent owner/cperator?
Olympia C-Store Management LLC

4, if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s) ? Florida Lamar, Ltd.
Hoang X, Duong

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

06/10/2008
8.
Components {Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcement Crders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal goverhment.

N/A
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal governmant.

NIA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

/A
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 01/086/2005 {345002)
2 10/07/2009 {777700)

E. Wrilten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. Mo.)

NIA
F. Environmental audits.

NFA
G. Type of environmental management systams {EMSs).
NrA
H. Woluntary on-site compliance assessment datas.
NfA

. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.

NIA
J. Early compliance.



NIA
Sites Oulside of Texas
N/A



Texas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
OLYMPIA C-STORE MANAGEMENT §
LLC DBA MOBIL. 360 §
RN1063150926 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NQO. 2009-1672-PST-E
L JURISDICTTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Olympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360 ("the Respondent") under the authority of
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of
the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and
together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 1101 North
Watson Road in Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas (the "Station").

2. The Respondent’s one underground storage tank ("UST") is not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

3 The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction io enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about
October 12, 2009,

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section I ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule. ’



. Olympia C-Store Management LL.C dba Mobil 360
DOCKET NO. 2009-1672-PST-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

12.

© An administrative penalty in the amount of Five Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars

($5,536) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid One Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($124) of the
administrative penalty and One Thousand One Hundred Seven Dollars ($1,107) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Four Thousand Three Hundred Five Dollars ($4,305) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Twenty-Three
Dollars ($123) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely
and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may, at the Execcutive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining
installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable
without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Completed the required Stage II station representative training and in-house employee
training on November.13, 2009; and

b. Successfully conducted the required testing of the Stage II equipment on November 10,
2009; and

c. Replaced the hose and nozzle including the faceplate on dispenser no. 4 on November 15,
2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matfer to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.



Olympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360
DOCKET NO. 2009-1672-PST-E

Page 3

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to timely renew a previously issued UST delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and (c)(5)(B)(ii), as documented
during an investigation conducted on September 28, 2009. Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on July 31, 2009,

‘Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before

accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the UST, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(A)(i) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on September 28, 2009. Specifically, the Respondent received one delivery of fuel
without a delivery certificate.

Failed to ensure that at least one Station representative received training in the operation and
maintenance of the Stage II vapor recovery system, and each current emiployee received in-house
Stage II vapor recovery training regarding the purpose and correct operating procedure of the
vapor recovery system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.248(1) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b) as documented during an investigation conducted on September 28,
2009, _

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage IT vapor recovery system at least once every 12
months and the Stage IT vapor space manifolding and dynamic back pressure at least once every
36 months or upon major system replacement or modification, whichever occurs first, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b) as
documented during an investigation conducted on September 28, 2009. Specifically, the
Respondent did not conduct the annual and triennial system compliance testing.

Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition, as specified
by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources Board Executive Order, and
free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, including but not limited to
absence or disconnection of any component that is part of the approved system, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN, CoDE § 115.242(3) and (9) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(h), as
documented during an investigation conducted on September 28, 2009. Specifically, the faceplate
on dispenser no. 4 was missing.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").



Olympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360
DOCKET NO. 2009-1672-PST-E
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IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penally as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "I'CEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Olympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360, Docket No. 2009-1672-PST-E" to:

Finanecial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a, Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, cease accepting fuel until such

time as a valid delivery certificate is obtained from the TCEQ by submitting a properly
completed UST registration, in accordance with of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification

as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public
and include the following certification language: '

"T certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951



Olympia C-Store Management L.LLC dba Mobil 360
DOCKET NO. 2009-1672-PST-E

Page 5

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-fo-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riof, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing fo the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier, The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



From: TGCEQ DFY REGION 817 688 5805 01/18/2018 18:30 184 P.008/008

Olympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360
DOCKET NO. 2009-1672-PST-E
Page 6 '

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

SOk 20 O0uen 3|9 2010

Fbr the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read aod understand the attached Agreed Order. Iam authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation. '

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;.
. Grester scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
e Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;
¢ Increased penalties in any.futore enforcement actions;
. Auntomatic reforeal to'the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. ‘TCE() seeking other relief as autherized by law. ‘
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Signature | Date ' |
Mo Jots b e
Name (Printed or typed) Title »

Authorized Representative of
Otympia C-Store Management LLC dba Mobil 360

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment te the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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